
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: 8 January 2024 

Meeting time: 13:15

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (13:00 -13:15)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13:15)   

2 Papers to note 

(13:15)   

2.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Justice and Chief Whip to the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh language, Sport and International Relations 

Committee regarding support to Ukrainian Children 

 (Pages 1 - 3)  

2.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Inter-

ministerial Group for Work and Pensions 

 (Page 4)  

2.3 Correspondence from the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

to the Chair regarding evidence from the Children's Commissioner relating to 

racism and poverty 

 (Pages 5 - 6)  

2.4 Correspondence from the First Minister to the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee regarding a British-Irish Council Summit in Dublin 

 (Page 7)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 Correspondence from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to 

the Chair regarding an inquiry into UK EU Governance 

 (Pages 8 - 9)  

2.6 Correspondence from the Information Commissioner's Office to the Chair 

regarding Data Justice 

 (Pages 10 - 14)  

2.7 Written response from the Welsh Government to the report of the Equality 

and Social Justice Committee: "Calling Time on Child Poverty - How Wales 

Can Do Better" 

 (Pages 15 - 21)  

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of today's meeting 

(13:15)   

4 Draft Budget 2024-25: technical briefing from Welsh Government 

officials 

(13:15-14:00) 

   

Matt Wellington, Welsh Government, Treasury Official 

Michael Llewellyn, Welsh Government, Treasury Official 

 

5 Anti-racist Wales Action Plan: consideration of key issues 

(14:00-15:00) (Pages 22 - 52)  

6 Forward work: consideration of approaches 

(15:00-15:30)   



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Delyth Jewell MS 
Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 
Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

 
 

13 December 2023  
 

Dear Delyth, 
 

Thank you for your letter as Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, 
and International Relations Committee requesting an update on support for Ukraine and 
Ukrainian refugees plus further information regarding the cultural support to Ukrainian 
children. 
 
The Welsh Government has continued to offer its support to Ukrainians following the full-
scale invasion of Ukraine last year. As a Nation of Sanctuary, we aim to ensure all 
Ukrainians seeking sanctuary in Wales are welcomed from day one of their arrival and 
receive the necessary support to help them to settle within local communities. To date, 
sponsors in Wales have welcomed over 7,000 Ukrainians under the Homes for Ukraine 
scheme to the UK, including more than 3,200 under our super sponsor route.  
 
For Ukrainians arriving in Wales, the priority remain
[...]
r Social Justice and Chief Whip 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 3

https://mon.gov.ua/eng/ministerstvo/diyalnist/mizhnarodna-dilnist/pidtrimka-osviti-i-nauki-ukrayini-pid-chas-vijni/updated-potochni-vikliki-organizaciya-navchannya-dlya-ukrayinskih-ditej-za-kordonom-ta-vstupna-kampaniya/yak-organizuvati-navchannya-dlya-ukrayinskih-ditej-za-kordonom


Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref JH/PO/439/2023 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS  
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
 
CC: Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 
 

13 December 2023  
 

 
I am writing to inform you that the inaugural meeting of the Interministerial Group (IMG) on 
Work and Pensions took place on 6 November. 
 
The IMG was chaired by the Minister for Disabled People, Health, and Work, representing 
the UK Government’s Department for Work and Pensions. As Minister for Social Justice and 
Chief Whip, with responsibility for advice and advocacy services, I represented the Welsh 
Government. 
 
I wish to apologise that you were not notified of the IMG, prior to its inaugural meeting, as 
set out by the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement. I will keep you informed of all future 
meetings of the IMG. 
 
Following the inaugural meeting, I have issued a Written Ministerial Statement which 
summarises the discussions that took place. As confirmed in the Statement, in line with 
rotating chair arrangements, the next IMG meeting will be chaired by myself. 
 
I expect the next meeting to take place in Spring 2024, and I will provide a written update on 
its arrangements including a likely agenda and date in due course.  
 
I have also copied this letter to the Equality and Social Justice Committee.  

 
 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-inter-ministerial-group-work-and-pensions


 

 

 

 

 

14 December 2023 

Recent evidence from the Children’s Commissioner for Wales: racism and child poverty 

Dear Jenny, 

We recently held our annual scrutiny session with the Children’s Commissioner for Wales. One of the 

areas we explored was the impact of the Commissioner’s influence. We note your current areas of 

work include anti-racism and child poverty. You may therefore be interested on the Commissioner’s  

evidence to us when asked which areas she felt she had the most influence, she said:  

“So, we have, probably, had most traction in relation to education issues. We've 

been pleased with the response so far to the racism work and earlier conversations 

have indicated that Government are open to our recommendations and have in 

fact told us that they would wait to complete their anti-bullying guidance so that 

they could consider the recommendations of our report, for example.  

We've also had good influence, we feel, in relation to the new attendance guidance 

that's been published and many of our suggestions were taken on board there, 

including looking at the reduced timetables and making sure that the needs of 

kinship carers were responded to in that document. 

We also had influence positively in the home education space recently. When I 

came into the role I felt that it was a very polarised issue with a lot of tension on 

both sides, and perhaps the different groups not necessarily coming together 

effectively. So, I proposed to convene a forum for home-educating parents so that 

they could voice their concerns and have their questions answered about the new 

guidance that was about to come in—it came in in April 2023. And that was 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc  
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 2.3



 

 

positively received by Government and, I think, was concluded to be a very 

beneficial exercise all round.  

So, education on the whole is one area where we do feel that there is openness to 

our input. We have tried a lot to influence the poverty agenda and the child 

poverty strategy, which we hope to see a final version of very soon. We feel that 

perhaps we haven't experienced as much openness so far in that dialogue. We 

have convened and collaboratively very significantly with other bodies on this issue. 

We hosted a child poverty summit recently and we've put forward 

recommendations and suggestions, on which there is a great deal of consensus 

from other groups, and have communicated that as best we can to Ministers very 

regularly; so, we are hoping that the final strategy will reflect our suggestions, but 

it's not, you know—. So far, we don't feel as confident about having positively 

influenced that yet, although, you know, we've done our best.”1 

We wanted to draw to your attention this contrast the Commissioner highlighte
[...]
esponding.   

 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
 
          15 December 2023 
 
 
Dear Huw, 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: British-Irish Council Summit in Dublin 
 
Further to my letter of 23 November regarding the inter-institutional relations agreement and 
a British-Irish Council Summit being held in Ireland, I would like to draw your attention to my 
written statement of today, and to the BIC communique summarising the outcomes of the 
Summit. 
 
Whilst at the Summit, I took the opportunity to hold bilateral meetings with the Minister for 
Public Expenditure and Reform, Paschal Donohoe TD, the Taoiseach Leo Varadkar TD, 
the First Minister of Scotland the Rt Hon Humza Yousaf MSP, and the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and Minister for Intergovernmental Relations the Rt 
Hon Michael Gove MP. 
 
I have also copied this letter to the Chairs of the following Committees: Climate Change, 
Environment, and Infrastructure; Local Government and Housing; Culture, Communications, 
Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations; and Equality and Social Justice. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 

MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 2.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-british-irish-council-summit-ireland
https://www.britishirishcouncil.org/sites/default/files/communiqu%C3%A9s/40th%20BIC%20Summit%20-%20Communique.pdf


 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 19 December 2023  

Dear Chairs, 

Inquiry into UK-EU governance 

You will be aware that the Senedd’s Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee considers the 
constitutional impact of Wales’s external affairs, including the governance and implementation of UK–
EU agreements.  

We have recently undertaken a short inquiry into UK-EU governance to build on our early findings on 
the role and representation of the Welsh Government and Senedd in post-Brexit UK-EU relations, as 
outlined in our submission to the House of Lords European Affairs Committee in October 2022. 

Due to the work that your Committees undertake within your remit in relation to UK-EU agreements, 
we agreed to draw your attention to our report on the inquiry.    

 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 
 
Paul Davies MS 
Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 
 
Delyth Jewell MS 
Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 
 
Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 
 
 

Pack Page 8

Agenda Item 2.5

https://committees.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/113120/pdf/
https://senedd.wales/media/3jvbyvys/cr-ld16176-e.pdf


 

 

For information, we intend to hold a debate on the report on 21 February 2024.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 
Chair 

Pack Page 9



 

 

  Information Commissioner’s Office (Head Office) 

Swyddfa’r Comisiynydd Gwybodaeth (Prif Swyddfa) 

Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF 

T. 0303 123 1113 

The ICO exists to empower you through information. 
Mae'r ICO yn bodoli i'ch grymuso chi drwy gyfrwng gwybodaeth. 

2nd Floor, Churchill House, Churchill Way, Cardiff, CF10 2HH 

Ail Lawr, Tŷ Churchill, Ffordd Churchill, Caerdydd, CF10 2HH 

T. 0330 414 6421   E. wales@ico.org.uk / cymru@ico.org.uk 

ico.org.uk 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh and this 

will not lead to any delays / Rydym yn croesawu 

gohebiaeth Gymraeg a fydd hyn ddim yn arwain 

at unrhyw oedi 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair of Equality
[...]
children are afforded greater measures of protection, 

and practitioners across Wales who process the data of children and young 

people need to be aware of this fact. In particular, transparency information 

must be written in clear language appropriate to the age of the audience and 

 

4 Former NHS secretary found guilty of illegally accessing medical records | ICO 

Pack Page 13

https://ico.org.uk/about-the-ico/media-centre/news-and-blogs/2023/11/former-nhs-secretary-found-guilty-of-illegally-accessing-medical-records/


 

any reliance on consent for data processing must take into account the age of 

the individual.  

Further guidance on the rights of children under data protection laws can be 

found on our website5. I realise that some of the guidance and resources, such 

as our tools for safeguarding practitioners, may be outwith the scope of the 

Committee’s interests at this stage but share here for awareness nonetheless. 

I trust that the Committee finds this letter to be of use in their inquiry into data 

justice in Wales, and would be happy to provide further evidence should it be 

required. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Regional Manager 

ICO Wales 

 

 

5 Children's information | ICO 

Pack Page 14

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/uk-gdpr-guidance-and-resources/childrens-information/


1  

Written Response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Equality and 
Social Justice Committee - Calling Time on Child Poverty - How Wales Can Do 
Better 

 
DECEMBER 2023 

 
 

I would like to thank the members of the Equality and Social Justice Committee for their 
report: Calling Time in Child Poverty – How Wales Can Do Better which my officials and 
I have considered carefully. 

 
As the Committee is aware, our strategic approach to tackling child poverty will be 
reflected in our Child Poverty Strategy, to be published in the new year. The 
engagement and consultation undertaken to develop the Child Poverty Strategy (the 
Strategy) has help
[...]


 
 
Putting the Charter into practice  
 
By agreeing to the commitments contained within this Charter partners are agreeing to work 
with Welsh Government to take action towards developing a consistent Welsh Benefits 
system that works for the people of Wales.  
 
This will include developing key actions that can be delivered to create change.  
 
 
How will we ensure that outcomes are being achieved?   
 
An evaluation framework will be developed by Welsh Government in consultation with key 
stakeholders, delivery partners and individuals. This will be reported against and monitored 
regularly.  
 
The Charter itself will also be reviewed from time to time to ensure commitments and 
outcomes are still fit for purpose.  
 

 
 

 

Pack Page 24



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Justice and Chief Whip to the Culture, Communications, Welsh language, Sport and International Relations Committee regarding support to Ukrainian Children
	2.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Inter-ministerial Group for Work and Pensions
	2.3 Correspondence from the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Chair regarding evidence from the Children's Commissioner relating to racism and poverty
	2.4 Correspondence from the First Minister to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding a British-Irish Council Summit in Dublin
	2.5 Correspondence from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Chair regarding an inquiry into UK EU Governance
	2.6 Correspondence from the Information Commissioner's Office to the Chair regarding Data Justice
	2.7 Written response from the Welsh Government to the report of the Equality and Social Justice Committee: "Calling Time on Child Poverty - How Wales Can Do Better"
	5 Anti-racist Wales Action Plan: consideration of key issues





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: Monday, 8 January 2024 

Meeting time: 13:15 - 15:20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13664 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: Matt Wellington, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

No apologies or declarations of interest were received. 

2 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Justice and Chief Whip to the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh language, Sport and International Relations Committee 

regarding support to Ukrainian Children  

2.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Inter-ministerial 

Group for Work and Pensions  

2.3 Correspondence from the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the 

Chair regarding evidence from the Children's Commissioner relating to racism and 

poverty  

2.4 Correspondence from the First Minister to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee regarding a British-Irish Council Summit in Dublin  

2.5 Correspondence from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Chair regarding an inquiry into UK EU Governance  

2.6 Correspondence from the Information Commissioner's Office to the Chair 

regarding Data Justice  

2.7 Written response from the Welsh Government to the report of the Equality and 

Social Justice Committee: "Calling Time on Child Poverty - How Wales Can Do 

Better"  

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of today's meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 



 

 

4 Draft Budget 2024-25: technical briefing from Welsh Government 

officials  

Members received a technical briefing from Matt Wellington - Welsh Government 

official, regarding the Draft Budget 2024-2025. 

5 Anti-racist Wales Action Plan: consideration of key issues  

Members considered the Key Issues paper. 

6 Forward work: consideration of approaches  

Members considered the Forward Work Programme.  


